

Nos. 16-285, 16-300 & 16-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,
v.
JACOB LEWIS, *Respondent*.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner*,
v.
MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
STEPHEN MORRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF TEN INTERNATIONAL LABOR UNIONS,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS
IN NOS. 16-285 & 16-300 AND PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

NICOLE G. BERNER,
Gen'l Counsel
CLAIRE PRESTEL,
Assoc. Gen'l Counsel
Service Employees
International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7383
nicole.berner@seiu.org
claire.prestel@seiu.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae SEIU

MICHAEL RUBIN,
Counsel of Record
ERIC P. BROWN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
mrubin@altshulerberzon.com
Counsel for all Amici

[additional counsel listed on inside covers]

JUDITH RIVLIN
American Federation of
State, County and
Municipal Employees
1101 17th Street, N.W.,
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 775-5900
jrivlin@afscme.org
Counsel for Amicus AFSCME

DAVID J. STROM,
General Counsel
American Federation of
Teachers, AFL-CIO
555 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-4400
dstrom@aft.org
Counsel for Amicus AFT

JODY CALEMINE
Communications Workers
of America
501 Third Street, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 434-1234
jcalemine@cwa-union.org
Counsel for Amicus CWA

MARK SCHNEIDER
International Association
of Machinists &
Aerospace Workers
9000 Machinists Place
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
Telephone: (301) 967-4510
mschneider@iamaw.org
Counsel for Amicus IAMAW

BRADLEY T. RAYMOND,
General Counsel
International Brotherhood
of Teamsters
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 624-6800
BRaymond@teamster.org
Counsel for Amicus IBT

ALICE O'BRIEN,
General Counsel
National Education
Association
Office of the General Counsel
1201 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-7043
aobrien@nea.org
Counsel for Amicus NEA

MATTHEW C. KOSKI,
Program Director
National Employment
Lawyers Association
2201 Broadway Ste 402
Oakland, CA 94612
mkoski@nelahq.org
Counsel for Amicus NELA

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS
General Counsel and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Right of Employees to Engage in Concerted Activity for the Purpose of Mutual Aid or Protection is the Core Substantive Right Protected by National Labor Policy.	7
A. Congress Enacted Norris-LaGuardia and the NLRA to Reduce Industrial Strife Resulting from Court Injunctions that Enforced One-Sided Employment Contracts Imposed on Individual Workers	9
B. Congress Did Not Create Two Separate Tiers of Concerted Activity Protection in Either Norris-LaGuardia or the NLRA	13
C. The Employees in these Cases Were Engaged in Concerted Activity for Mutual Aid or Protection	18
D. The Employers' Contractual Bar on Concerted Legal Activity Violates Norris-LaGuardia and the NLRA	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. There is No Conflict between the Federal Arbitration Act and the Federal Labor Law Right to Engage in Concerted Legal Activity.....	25
A. Giving Effect to Norris-LaGuardia and the NLRA Would Not Interfere with any Fundamental Attributes of Arbitration	26
B. Congress in 1932 and 1935 Had No Reason or Obligation to Make Express Reference to the FAA or Arbitration When Guaranteeing Employees the Right to Engage in Concerted Activity for Mutual Aid or Protection	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	30
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	26
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	26, 27
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	30
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	17
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	15
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	17
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	25
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	28, 32
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	5, 31, 32
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	8
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	11
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	31, 32
<i>Goodall-Sanford, Inc. v. United Textile Workers of Am., A.F.L. Local 1802</i> , 353 U.S. 550 (1957)	30
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L. C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	25
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918)	32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	27
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	19
<i>Houston Insulation Contractors Assoc. v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 664 (1967)	17
<i>J.I. Case v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	10
<i>MCI Telecommunications v. Amer. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	31
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	3, 32
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	4, 10
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	17
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	8
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nolde Bros. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977)	30
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	6
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v.</i> <i>Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	12, 25
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924)	25, 26
<i>United Steelworkers v.</i> <i>Enterprise Wheel Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	30
<i>United Steelworkers v.</i> <i>Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	30
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	25
FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp. Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.2d 930 (1st Cir. 1940).....	18
<i>Convergys Corp. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 3381432 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2017).....	3, 7, 24
<i>Int'l Transp. Serv. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>NLRB v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 811 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Difco Lab., Inc.</i> , 427 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1970)	14
<i>NLRB v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>NLRB v. Guernsey-Muskingum Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 285 F.2d 8 (6th Cir. 1960)	17
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Stone & Sons</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	23
<i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1942).....	14, 18
<i>NLRB v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1948)	18
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	4
<i>Socony Mobil Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1966).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Walls Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	17
 STATE COURT CASES	
<i>Matter of Berkovitz v. Arbib Houlberg</i> , 230 N.Y. 261 (1921)	26
 NLRB CASES	
<i>A&D Davenport Transp., Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 463 (1981)	24
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 363 NLRB No. 45 (2015)	22, 23
<i>Carlisle Lumber Co.</i> , 2 NLRB 248 (1936)	24
<i>Columbia Univ.</i> , 236 NLRB 793 (1978)	24
<i>Contractor Services, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 1254 (1997)	24
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51 (2015)	3, 7, 24
<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012)	8, 10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ishikawa Gasket Am., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001).....	24
<i>John C. Mandel Security Bureau, Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 117 (1973).....	24
<i>John & Ollier Engraving Co.</i> , 24 NLRB 893 (1940).....	23
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002).....	24
<i>Metro Networks, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 63 (2001).....	24
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	19
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> 362 NLRB No. 189 (2015).....	10
<i>Pratt Towers, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 61 (2002).....	24
 FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
9 U.S.C. §1.....	28, 33
9 U.S.C. §2.....	25
15 U.S.C. §17.....	10
29 U.S.C. §52.....	10
29 U.S.C. §101.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. §102.....	9
29 U.S.C. §103.....	13
29 U.S.C. §104.....	16
29 U.S.C. §115.....	6, 33
29 U.S.C. §151.....	2, 12
29 U.S.C. §157.....	12
29 U.S.C. §158.....	12
29 U.S.C. §185.....	30
29 U.S.C. §216.....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. §626.....	19
29 U.S.C. §2617.....	19
45 U.S.C. §151.....	29
46 U.S.C. §651.....	28
Arbitration Act of 1888, ch. 1063, 25 Stat. 501 (1888)	29
Erdman Act of 1898, ch. 370, 30 Stat. 424 (1898)	29
Newlands Act of 1913, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 103-08 (1913)	29
Railway Labor Act of 1926, ch. 347, 44 Stat. 577 (1926)	14, 28, 29
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456 (1920)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	2
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	2
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
75 Cong. Rec. 4504 (1932).....	11
78 Cong. Rec. 4229 (1934).....	17
S. Rep. No. 74-573, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	16
S. Rep. No. 72-163, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932).	11
S. Rep. No. 68-536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	26
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. 9 (1923)</i>	13
<i>Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary Congress of the United States, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES	
William E. Forbath, <i>Law and the Shaping of the American Labor Movement</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1989).....	10
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>The Labor Injunction</i> (MacMillan 1930)	10
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005).....	8
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes</i> , 8 J. Empirical Legal Studies 1 (2011).....	21
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Inequality of Justice in Employment</i> , 35 Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. L. 71 (2014).....	21
Cynthia Eastlund, <i>Between Rights and Contract: Arbitration Agreements and Non-Compete Covenants as a Hybrid Form of Employment Law</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 379 (2006).....	22
Cynthia Estlund, <i>The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. ___ (forthcoming 2018).....	21
Cynthia Estlund, <i>Free Speech and Due Process in the Workplace</i> , 71 Indiana L.J. 101 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris-LaGuardia Act</i> , 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014).....	11
J. Maria Glover, <i>Arbitration, Transparency, and Privatization: Disappearing Claims and the Erosion of Substantive Law</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 3052 (2015).....	21
Richard B. Gregg, <i>The National War Labor Board</i> , 33 Harv. L. Rev. 39 (1919).....	29
Milliken, Morrison & Hewlin, <i>An Exploratory Study of Employee Silence: Issues that Employees Don't Communicate Upward and Why</i> , NYU School of Business (Nov. 4, 2003), available at http://w4.stern.nyu.edu/emplibrary/Milliken.Frances.pdf	9
D. Nolan, <i>R. Abrams, American Labor Arbitration: The Early Years</i> , 35 U. Fla. L. Rev. 373 (1983).....	28
Judith Resnick, <i>Diffusing Disputes: The Public in the Private of Arbitration, the Private in Courts, and the Erasure of Rights</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2804 (2015).....	21
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Disarming Employees: How American Employers are Using Mandatory Arbitration to Deprive Workers of Legal Protection</i> , 80 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1309 (2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Weill & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Policy J. 59 (Fall 2005)	8
Nicole Wredberg, <i>Subverting Workers' Rights: Class Action Waivers and the Arbitral Threat to the NLRA</i> , 67 Hastings L.J. 881 (2016)	22
